
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *367 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12
TH

 DECEMBER, 2016 

 

EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES 

 

*367. SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:  

          SHRI ARVIND SAWANT: 

 

   Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of employment exchanges functioning in the country at present, 

State/UT-wise; 

(b) the number of unemployed persons male and female separately registered in 

the employment exchanges during the last three years and the current year, 

State/UT-wise; 

(c) the number of persons including women provided employment through the 

employment exchanges during the said period, State/UT-wise; 

(d) whether all registered companies including domestic and Multinational 

Companies source their manpower requirement from Employment 

Exchanges and if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the current status of upgradation/ modernisation of employment exchanges 

across the country along with the funds allocated, released and utilised for 

the purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

**** 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *367 DUE FOR REPLY ON 12.12.2016 BY SHRI RAMSINH 

RATHWA: SHRI ARVIND SAWANT: REGARDING EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES 

(a): As per information received from the States, at present 978 employment 

exchanges are functioning in the country.  The State-wise details are given at 

Annex-I. 

 

(b) & (c): As per information received from States, the number of  job seekers, all 

of whom may not necessarily be unemployed, registered with employment 

exchanges in the country and placement made through these employment 

exchanges and the State-wise details  of   registrations and placements during 

the last few years are given at Annex-II and III. 

 

(d):   The Employment Exchanges (Compulsory Notification of Vacancies) Act 

provides for all establishments in the Public Sector and non-agriculture 

establishments in Private Sector where 25 or more workers are employed to work 

for remuneration, that before filling up any vacancy (with certain exemptions) in 

any employment in that establishment, they notify the vacancy to such 

Employment Exchange prescribed by the respective State Government/Union 

Territory. The enforcement of the provisions of the Act is the responsibility of the 

respective State Government.  The Act does not provide for any employer to 

source this manpower requirement from the list provided by Employment 

Exchange. 

(e):  The Ministry is implementing the National Career Service (NCS) Project for 

transformation of the National Employment Service to provide a variety of 

employment related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational 

guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. These services are 

available online on the National Career Service Portal (www.ncs.gov.in) and 

supported by Call Centre/Helpdesk. The services under NCS are accessible from 

multiple delivery channels like NCS Portal, Employment Exchanges (Career 

Centres), Common Service Centre etc. The NCS Project also involves setting up of 

Model Career Centres (MCCs) in collaboration with States and other institutions to 

deliver employment services during the 12
th

 Five Year Plan. Approval for these 

MCCs has been accorded. The Government provides part financial assistance to 

these centers based on the proposals received from states and scheme 

guidelines. The State/UTs wise details of these Centres located in employment 

exchanges are at Annex-IV.   

***** 



Annex-I 

Annex referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *367 due for reply on 

12.12.2016. 

State-wise total Number of employment exchanges in the country as on 31
st

 December, 2014 

 

Sl. No. States/UTs 

Number of Employment 

Exchanges 

1 Andhra Pradesh+ 31 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  11 

3 Assam   52 

4 Bihar   46 

5 Chhattisgarh 22 

6 Delhi 14 

7 Goa 1 

8 Gujarat 41 

9 Haryana 56 

10 Himachal Pradesh  15 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 17 

12 Jharkhand 42 

13 Karnataka  40 

14 Kerala   89 

15 Madhya Pradesh 48 

16 Maharashtra 47 

17 Manipur 11 

18 Meghalaya 12 

19 Mizoram 3 

20 Nagaland 8 

21 Odisha 40 

22 Punjab  46 

23 Rajasthan  38 

24 Sikkim* - 

25 Tamil Nadu  35 

26 Tripura  5 

27 Uttarakhand 24 

28 Uttar Pradesh 99 

29 West Bengal 77 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 1 

31 Chandigarh 2 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 

33 Daman & Diu  2 

34 Lakshadweep  1 

35 Puducherry 1 

  Grand Total 978 

   Note:*No Employment Exchange is functioning in the state. 

 +Andhra Pradesh includes Telangana. 

 

 



Annex-II 

Annex referred to in reply to part (b & c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *367 due for reply 

on 12.12.2016 

State-wise details of no. of job seekers on the live register of employment exchanges in the 

country during 2012 to 2014 (as on 31
st

 December) 

(in thousand) 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT 

Number of Job Seekers 

2012 2013 2014 

Male Female 
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

1 
Andhra Pradesh+  

1379.4 538.6 
1918 

1364.5 532.5 
1897 

1347.8 524.2  1872 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  28.8 19.2 48 31.4 21.6 53 33.8 23.2  57 

3 
Assam   

1139.9 476.1 
1616 

1187.3 505.7 
1693 

1276.2 550.8  1827 

4 
Bihar   

752.6 101.4 
854 

706.4 97.6 
804 

722.7 103.3  826 

5 
Chhattisgarh 

1024.2 437.8 
1462 

1044.4 471.6 
1516 

1249.7 600.3  1850 

6 Delhi 541.7 211.3 753 748.5 301.5 1050 847.6 350.4  1198 

7 
Goa 

81.5 46.5 
128 

86.5 50.5 
137 

86.5 52.5  139 

8 
Gujarat 

611.6 265.4 
877 

539.8 238.2 
778 

524.6 215.4  740 

9 Haryana 572.1 206.9 779 559.9 211.1 771 547.8 232.2  780 

10 
Himachal Pradesh  

553 299.0 
852 

598 341.0 
939 

596.6 399.4  996 

11 
Jammu & Kashmir 

295.6 171.4 
467 

198.9 95.1 
294 

191.4 92.6  284 

12 Jharkhand 545.4 94.6 640 499.9 84.1 584 423.6 68.4  492 

13 
Karnataka  

322.4 119.6 
442 

297.9 110.1 
408 

267.1 102.9  370 

14 
Kerala   

1568.5 2359.5 
3928 

1478.5 2271.5 
3750 

1465.6 2266.4  3732 

15 
Madhya Pradesh 

1606.4 459.6 
2066 

1598.6 478.4 
2077 

1542.1 468.9  2011 

16 Maharashtra 1928.1 629.9 2558 2240.1 743.9 2984 2888 933.0  3821 

17 
Manipur 

468.7 193.3 
662 

494.5 198.5 
693 

506.6 205.4  712 

18 
Meghalaya 

17.8 16.2 
34 

17.5 18.5 
36 

18.9 19.1  38 

19 Mizoram 24 19.0 43 21.2 16.8 38 16.2 13.8  30 

20 
Nagaland 

43.3 25.7 
69 

41.4 22.6 
64 

41 23.0  64 

21 
Orissa 

752 316.0 
1068 

760.5 312.5 
1073 

770.3 312.7  1083 

22 
Punjab  

250.1 107.9 
358 

269.9 121.1 
391 

248.8 113.2  362 

23 Rajasthan  625.2 111.8 737 636.8 132.2 769 547.4 133.6  681 

24 
Sikkim* 

- - 
- 

- - 
- 

- -  - 

25 
Tamil Nadu  

3865.9 3877.1 
7743 

4223.3 4261.7 
8485 

3938.7 4052.3  7991 

26 Tripura  329.5 202.5 532 351.9 214.1 566 372.1 223.9  596 

27 
Uttarakhand 

485.6 221.4 
707 

503.6 244.4 
748 

557.3 303.7  861 

28 
Uttar Pradesh 

4227 1846.0 
6073 

4393.8 1992.2 
6386 

4701 2155.0  6856 

29 
West Bengal 

4914 2127.0 
7041 

5169.9 2312.1 
7482 

5273.8 2398.2  7672 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 24.1 17.9 42 23.9 19.1 43 23.2 18.8  42 

31 
Chandigarh 

29.5 8.5 
38 

27.7 8.3 
36 

25.9 8.1  34 

32 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

3.6 
2.4 6 

4.2 
2.8 7 

4.7 3.3  8 

33 Daman & Diu  7.5 2.5 10 7.3 2.7 10 7.3 2.7  10 

34 
Lakshadweep  

10.1 5.9 
16 

11.4 6.6 
18 

11.8 7.2  19 

35 
Puducherry 

116 108.0 
224 

113.7 108.3 
222 

106.5 100.5  207 

 
Grand Total 

29144.1 15645.9 
44790 

30253.9 16549.1 
46803 

31182.7 17078.3 48261 

Note:  *Employment Exchange not functioning.  

           + Andhra Pradesh includes Telangana. 



Annex-III 

Annex referred to in reply to part (b & c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *367 due for reply 

on 12.12.2016 

State-wise details of placement affected through employment exchanges in the country during 

2012 to 2014 (as on 31
st

 December) 

 (in thousand) 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT 

Placement made 

2012 2013 2014 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh+ 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.4 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh  0 

0.0 0.0 

0 

0.0 0.0 

0 

0.0 0.0 

3 Assam   0.5 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.2 1.1 

4 Bihar   0 @ 2.1 2.2 0.0 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 

5 Chhattisgarh 0 @ 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.1 0.9 

6 Delhi 0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 

7 Goa 1.1 0.7 1.8 0.6 0.3 0.9 1.1 1.0 2.1 

8 Gujarat 211.9 34.1 246.0 227.5 44.1 271.6 242 48.8 290.8 

9 Haryana 12 0.3 12.3 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.2 

10 Himachal Pradesh  2.7 1.4 4.1 1.7 0.2 1.9 2 0.3 2.3 

11 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 0.4 

0.1 0.5 

0.1 

0.0 0.1 

0.2 

0.2 0.4 

12 Jharkhand 11.7 0.4 12.1 3.3 0.1 3.4 1 0.1 1.1 

13 Karnataka  2 0.6 2.6 3.1 0.8 3.9 1.6 0.5 2.1 

14 Kerala   4.8 4.6 9.4 4.4 3.5 7.9 4.4 3.6 8.0 

15 Madhya Pradesh 7.8 0.7 8.5 2.6 0.1 2.7 0.2 0.0 0.2 

16 Maharashtra 85.2 18.6 103.8 16.9 1.7 18.6 9.1 0.4 9.5 

17 Manipur 0 @ 0.1 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 

18 Meghalaya 0 @ @ 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 

19 Mizoram 0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 

20 Nagaland 0.1 0.1 0.2 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 

21 Orissa 2.3 0.5 2.8 1 0.4 1.4 0.6 0.1 0.7 

22 Punjab  2.4 0.3 2.7 1.9 0.6 2.5 1.9 0.5 2.4 

23 Rajasthan  0 @ 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.4 

24 Sikkim* - - - - - - - - - 

25 Tamil Nadu  6.7 4.1 10.8 15.8 5.1 20.9 5.7 3.1 8.8 

26 Tripura  0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.6 0.8 2.4 

27 Uttarakhand  @ 1.2 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.6 

28 Uttar Pradesh 1.4 0.2 1.6 3.6 0.4 4.0 1.3 0.0 1.3 

29 West Bengal 1.7 0.5 2.2 1 0.4 1.4 0.8 0.7 1.5 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 0 

@ 0.1 

0.1 

0.0 0.1 

0.1 

0.0 0.1 

31 Chandigarh 0 @ 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 0 

0.0 0.0 

0 

0.0 0.0 

0 

0.0 0.0 

33 Daman & Diu  0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 

34 Lakshadweep  0 @ 0.1 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 

35 Puducherry 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.3 1.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 

 Grand Total 360.2 67.8 427.6 290.2 58.8 348.5 278.2 60.8 338.5 

Note:  *Employment Exchange not functioning. 

Note:  @less than fifty. 

+ Andhra Pradesh includes Telangana. 

 



 

Annex-IV 

 

Annex referred to in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *367 due for reply on 

12.12.2016 

List of State/UTs (Employment Exchanges) approved to be upgraded into Model Career Centre with 

fund details: 

 

S.No State/UT Location of 

Employment 

Exchange 

Total Amount 

Approved (Rs.) 

1 Assam  Guwahati  4,000,000 

2 Jorhat  3,907,000 

3 Haflong  3,985,000 

4 Silchar  3,371,200 

5 Nagaon  3,985,000 

6 Andaman and Nicobar 

Islands 

Port Blair  4,487,000 

7 Andhra Pradesh 

  

Chittoor  785,000 

8 Anantapur   3,191,000 

9 Bihar Muzaffarpur  3,256,500 

10 Patna  3,479,500 

11 Bhagalpur   3,272,500 

12 Chhattisgarh Durg  4,223,000 

13 Bastar  2,868,000 

14 Bilaspur  2,846,000 

15 Ambikapur  2,879,000 

16 Delhi R.K Puram  4,079,000 

17 Goa Panaji  1,375,550 

18 Gujarat Vadodara  4,413,500 

19 Surat  3,438,000 

20 Bhavnagar  3,093,000 

21 Mehsana  3,090,000 

22 Sardar Patel 

University 

3,032,000 

23 Rajkot  3,090,000 

24 Haryana Hisar  4,185,000 

25 Himachal Pradesh Una   2,287,970 

26 Shimla 2,792,500 

27 Jammu and Kashmir Samba  2,634,000 

28 Jharkhand Ranchi  4,686,000 

29 Karanataka Mysuru  3,747,800 

30 Hasan  3,422,400 

31 Hubli  2,824,800 

32 Kerala Thiruvanathapuram  3,828,000 

33 Lakshwadeep Kavaratti  1,775,800 

34 Maharashtra Yavatmal  3,801,262 

35 Meghalaya 

  

Shillong  4,757,467 

36 Tura  3,695,374 



S.No State/UT Location of 

Employment 

Exchange 

Total Amount 

Approved (Rs.) 

37 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior  4,960,000 

38 Shivpuri  2,809,600 

39 Bhopal  4,950,000 

40 Jabalpur  4,950,000 

41 Sagar  4,950,000 

42 Indore  4,950,000 

43 Rewa  4,950,000 

44 Ujjain  4,950,000 

45 Nagaland Kohima  3,736,900 

46 Odisha Sambalpur  4,757,000 

47 Dhenkanal  2,996,000 

48 Rourkela  3,158,000 

49 Cuttack  2,798,000 

50 Pudducherry Pudducherry  3,920,500 

51 Punjab 

  

  

Bathinda 3,658,000 

52 Fatehgarhsahib 2,572,500 

53 Guru Nanak Dev 

University 

3,244,500 

54 Rajasthan Kota 2,311,000 

55 Bikaner  461,500 

56 Bharatpur  1,691,000 

57 Sikkim Gangtok  2,892,932 

58 Jorethang 2,779,532 

59 Dentam Bazar  2,779,532 

60 Telangana Hyderabad  2,959,500 

61 Warangal  3,019,000 

62   Osmania University, 

Hyderabad  

3,711,000 

63 Tripura Agartala  3,848,350 

64 Dharmanagar   1,731,900 

65 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow  2,453,386 

66 Ghaziabad   4,700,280 

67 Meerut  3,124,000 

68 Bundelkhand Univ. 

Jhansi 

2,064,500 

69 Moradabad  1,781,829 

70 Banaras Hindu 

University 

1,494,000 

71 Allahabad University 2,829,333 

72 Tamil Nadu Coimbaore  3,329,800 

73 Vellore  3,369,226 

74 Uttarakhand Dehradun  3,320,000 

75 Udham Singh Nagar 3,288,000 

76 West Bengal Kolkata  3,425,000 

77 Asansol  2,862,900 

 

 


